29

REPORT TO COUNCIL

City of Sacramento
915 | Street, Sacramento, CA 95814-2604
www.cityofsacramento.org

STAFF
September 27, 2005

Honorable Mayor and
Members of the City Council

Subject: Proposed Design: Sacramento Marina South Basin Renovation
Project (PN: IA66)

l.ocation/Council District: Sacramento Marina
(District 4)

Recommendation:

Adopt a Resolution: 1) Approving the proposed design to renovate the south basin of
the Sacramento Marina and proceed with construction drawings. 2) Increasing the loan
application amount by $1,025,000 to the State Department of Boating and Waterways
(DBAW) for a total not to exceed $7,525,000 million for increased costs and include
additiona! items into the project scope. 3) Increase capital improvement budget to
reflect new loan amount.

Contact: Michelle Heppner, Marina Manager, 916/264-8168
Presenters: Michelle Heppner, Marina Manager

Deparitment: Convention, Culture and Leisure Department
Division: Sacramento Marina

Organization No: 4370
Summary:

The City Council has previously approved the renovation of the Marina’s South Basin.
This report will provide the design process to date since the initial concept approval and
the proposed design; the addition of the security program (surveillance cameras) to the
project; and the need to increase the DBAW loan amount.

Committee/Commission Action:

The Sacramento Marina Advisory Council (MAC) has supported proceeding with the
south basin renovation since inception. A thorough solicitation included a mail-out
survey to all existing Marina patrons, three focus group meetings and two public
meetings. The design process and notes have been posted to the Marina's website for



Sacramento Marina South Basin Renovation (PN: 1AG6) September 27, 2005

public access. The MAC members received copies of the proposed concept and have
indicated their support via telephone.

Background Information:

To date City Council has approved:

1) The Sacramento Marina Business Plan, which included a recommendation to
renovate, including reconfiguring, the south basin.

2) Aloan application to the State Department of Boating and Waterways (DBAW} in
an amount of $6.5 million.

3) Acceptance of loan funds from DBAW in three separate phases totaling $6.5
million

4) Minimum annual fee increases of 6% or the Consumer Price Index, whichever is
greater, over the next five years and thereafter 3% annually or the Consumer
Price Index, whichever is greater to sustain a loan repayment for a loan up to
$7.8 million.

5) Approval of a consultant services agreement with Moffait & Nichol for an amount
not to exceed $684,000 for design, construction management and inspection
services.

The next step was to refine the initial concept through a design process.

DESIGN PROCESS / PROPOSED DESIGN

The business plan included a recommendation to renovate, including reconfiguring, the
south basin. An initial concept was presenied to City Council in March 2002 to secure a
loan from the State Department of Boating and Waterways (DBAW). The initial concept
and feasibility study was based on berthing fees charged per linear footage, a minimum
of 6,205 linear feet and larger berths to increase occupancy.

When the initial concept was presented to City Council concerns were raised including
maintaining the same number of berths, size of berths (desire for smaller berths by
some patrons) and consideration for amenities not currently being offered such as
restrooms on the docks, laundry facilities and a flushing system to circulate the water in
the north basin.

City Council directed staff to look for ways to include some additional smaller berths
based on the concerns from the smaller boat owners.

This report recommends approving the proposed design presented in Attachment A

based on the following:

« Moffatt & Nichol Engineering (M&N) was retained to redesign the initial concept to
address the concerns that were raised.

» Input was solicited from the Marina patrons and included a survey mailed out to all
patrons, three focus group meetings with patrons who indicated their participation in
the survey and two public meetings being held. Attachment B provides a broader
overview of the process and statistics related to responses received.




Sacramento Marina South Basin Renovation (PN: |1A66) September 27, 2005

The proposed design increases the total number of berths to 191, an additional 20
berths over the initial concept. This decreases the number of patrons that may need
to be displaced. The proposed design has been increased to 6,380 linear feet
compared to the initial concept of 6,205.

The average size of the berths would be reduced from 36.3 feet in the initial concept
to 33.4 feet indicating that it could better serve a wider range of the general boating
public. Attachment C provides a comparison table for total linear feet, number of
berths and average berth sizes of the existing layout, rebuild existing layout, initial
concept and the recommended proposed design.

Although 20-foot berths are not being recommended, existing boaters who berth
year round in the 20-foot berths can be accommodated in a 25-foot berth or on an
end tie. Accommodation and rate can be made based on their choice of covered or
uncovered space and total length of their boat (minimum 20-feet).

The proposed design includes 51 berths 28-foot and under.

Future revisions to the Marina’s policies will include consideration of a yearly lease
in order to secure a high occupancy.

The addition of roof coverings for larger berths in the north basin, which was not
incfuded in the original concept.

A solar panel study is currently under review to possibly include in the project at a
later date. Currently the PG&E utility rebate program is unavailable due to high
demand and an unprecedented number of requests for funding. The proposed
design reflects the orientation of the docks in an east/west orientation as opposed to
a north/south orientation to maximize the exposure to direct sunlight to facilitate the
future solar project if feasible.

SECURITY PROGRAM

In an effort to identify and reduce thefts and vandalisms a “Security Workgroup” was
formed consisting of Marina staff and patrons with input from the Sacramento Police
Department.

The Sacramento Police Department provided an informal Risk Assessment and some of
the major recornmendations were to:

Trim landscaping to provide increased illumination from existing lights behind J-
Dock.

Increase lighting in and around the harbor area by improving the type of lights used.
Post “No Trespassing” signs at the entrance and exit of the property.

Consider a wrought iron fence inside the perimeter of the marina.

Ensure all berthed vessels have a visible decal.

Replace keys with an access card key system.

Cameras placed at the entrance to the marina to monitor who enters the property.

Staff recommends that the project scope include the installation of a camera
surveillance system and card key system estimated to cost approximately $225,000:



Sacramento Marina South Basin Renovation (PN: 1AG6) September 27, 2005

» 19 camera surveillance system 62,000
» Fiber Optic cable to connect to City's "backbone” and fuel dock 125,000
o Access card key system with 1000 access cards 30,000
+ Improved and/or additional lighting including labor 5,000
+ Boat Decals 3,000

Total 225,000

LOAN AMOUNT INCREASE

To date City Council has authorized ioan applications not fo exceed $6.5 million and
minimum annual fee increases of 6% or the Consumer Price Index, whichever is greater
to sustain loan repayment for a loan up to $7.8 million. A request has been made to
DBAW and they have set aside a forth phase of loan funding in FY06/07 for an amount
of $1,025,000 to be available for draw down after July 2006. This brings the loan total to
the estimated $7,525,000 required to cover project costs estimated on Attachment D.
The $1,025,000 is made up as follows:

o Estimated project cost to be approximately $550,000.

» A full camera surveillance and access card key system estimated at $225,000.

» Additional roofing (covers) for north basin berths $250,000.

Financial Considerations:

The City has received $6.5 million dollars in three phases available for reimbursement
from DBAW. This report recommends an additional request to DBAW for a forth phase
in an amount not to exceed $1,025,000 which would be available for draw down once
the State budget has been approved after July 2006. This will bring the total of the loan
to $7,525,000

The additional amount requested is for:

« Estimated project cost to be approximately $550,000.

« A full camera surveillance and access card key system estimated at $225,000.
¢ Additional roofing (covers) for north basin berths $250,000.

The full debt service will be $478,000 annually beginning August 2008. The proposed
design is financially feasible as shown in a 10-year Marina Fund balance chart on
Attachment E.

Environmental Considerations:

On December 30, 2003, City Council approved a Mitigated Negative Declaration for this
project at the time the loan was accepted. in compliance with Section 15070(B}1 of the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines, the City has incorporated
mandatory mitigation measures into the project plans to avoid identified impacts or o
mitigate such impacts to a point where clearly no significant impacts will occur. No
additional environmental documentation is required at this time.



C

Sacramento Marina South Basin Renovation (PN: IA66) September 27, 2005

Policy Considerations:

This recommendation is in keeping with the City’s Strategic Plan goal of preserving and
expanding arts, culture, open space, urban forest and park and recreation amenities. In
addition, this recommendation preserves the City's assets and invests in infrastructure
development that optimizes economic growth.

Emerging Small Business Development (ESBD):

No goods or services are being purchased.

Respectfully Submitted By:

(_[Nliéﬂ\elle Heppner
Marina Manager, Sacramento Marina

Approved By: /i@@(ﬁf%ﬁ{ 8 E?WM@/CL

Barbara Bonebrake, Director
Convention, Culture and Leisure Department

Recommendation Approved:

ROBERT P. THOMAS
City Manager

Table of Contents

Pg 15 Report

Pg 6 Attachment A — Proposed Design

Pg 7-8 Attachment B — Boating Community Input Solicitation Process
Pg 9 Attachment C — Comparison of Design Alternatives

Pg 10 Attachment D — Revised Project Cost Estimate

Pg 11 Attachment E — Updated Marina Fund Financial Projections
Pg 12-13  Resolution
Pg 14 Exhibit A



ATTACHMENT A

-

LBy \ay NISYE HLNGS "YRILYI OLIGNYEOYS
so0¢ ‘&L By
(9 SALLYNMELTY) LNOAVT G3$040dd

YIEITYD XIIRD LANTYR

TOHOIN® LIVAION by PN

THOLAMSH] TY LN
HIM ROVAOR D1 SIYDE DNLSICE MOTHY |
Of {ISYiid 3B T LIEASISH s ¥

‘OFI0H ISMUTLD
SSINT TGO TWHS J¥Y S5 T !

THOR
(3 U3 28 HLIEG8 VB
®003 oot | % ™l
E 3 oS oL o5
B o | oo o
EET oo | oec or
=iz oo | B0 &
28T o5 [ at
) 855 | of 14
%591 TN A 52
HOLNSTS a TH vh..—huz.m.-

S IAIVREAW




Sacramento Marina South Basin Renovation (PN: |A66) September 27, 2005

ATTACHMENT B

Boating Community Input Solicitation Process

In order fo gain input from the boating community, a survey was sent our to all existing
Marina patrons requesting them to rank items of concern, importance of fiscal and
operational issues and to indicate their interest in participating in focus groups, public
meetings and a design review team.

Number Number Response Percentage
Mailed Responded
Survey 513 112 22%

During the week of July 18", 2005 three focus group meetings were held and all survey
respondents who indicated their intention in participating, were invited to attend. The
purpose of the focus groups was to solicit further input and provide an opportunity for
patrons to express concerns not addressed in the survey or in previous City Council or
Marina Advisory Council (MAC) meetings. Focus group attendance presented the
following statistics:

Number Number Attendance Percentage
Invited Attended

Focus group 14 4 28%

1

Focus group 17 10 59%

2

Focus group 22 5 22%

3

The regularly scheduled quarterly MAC meeting on July 27", 2005 was used as a forum
to conduct the first public meeting. A mail out was sent to all existing Marina patrons
notifying them of the meeting, location and topic of discussion as well as the next public
meeting location and date for August 17", 2005 Attendance at the two public meetings
was as follows:

Public Meeting Number Number Aftendance
Date Invited Attended Perceniage
July 27" 2005 513 25 signed in 5%
August 17", 2005 513 14 signed in 3%

Three design variations were presented at the first public meeting. The design
incorporated the input from the survey and the three focus group meetings. Many of the
same concerns were heard and in addition the need for additional larger berths was
raised based on the amount of time people have been on waitlists for larger size berths.
Several requests were received for additional amenities such as restrooms on the



Sacramento Marina South Basin Renovation (PN: 1AG6) September 27, 2005

docks, additional roof covers for the larger berths on the end of E-Dock and a flushing
system to help the water circulation in the north basin.

Further refinement of the design was done to include some smaller berths at the
expense of loosing some larger berths. Ways to include some of the amenities included
providing a cost breakdown per berth size and linear foot for every $100,000 added to
the project they could expect to be charged in addition to their existing berthing fees. A
vote from the attendees indicated that covering the larger berths on E-Dock was the
amenity they were willing to pay additional for because unlike the other amenities, it
would generate additional revenues for the Marina. At the second public meeting on
August 17", 2005 the final design received approval over the original concept from the
hoaters that were present.



September 27, 2005

Sacramento Marina South Basin Renovation (PN: 1AG8)

ATTACHMENT C

TS yi6uay oy sbesany iﬁm:ﬁ ypag sbuaay 1zt yiBuay ypag aBesaay 517 yBua ypag afuisay
040’51 734 oze'rL 1724 S68'PE §5¢ 097’61 Pl
0ok 018'5L 744 o001 0Z6'rl [ IA 3004 SE6R'PL 1 0°00} Gaz'sL LY
8¢ o0l Pl 6% 05t [ 134 4 B L0 0oz 4
g0 05t £ 9’0 051 £ L0 12218 £ g0 051 £
12 oGt 1] gz 434 43 - - - " - -
CLEE oua'e 1] j2 A orv'e L9 fy#4 aro'y ial 132} 092k 124
o (4] c '8 5] 4 0 0B 2 G'a erie s £
Z2a 568'2 L2 Ll [174: 2 Z8 B'SZ e’y gLt 69 ORE'L ge
I'62 orL'y <143 B'G2 0zL'e Pzl 2Bl 0a2'z 08 T4 OlL'y 6EL
61 0.2 &8 51 1744 8 (U4 Q.2 B =8 ale - & -
(44 098 074 - - - - - - - - -
L'52 a50't [44) 2 A 0OB'E 963 Y4 74 054'¢ 8] %) 6'EL SLZ'E IEL
e GLE i A4 008 174 6’2 *TA £l HIFAS 5222 £5
- - - - - - - - - 88 096 By
- - - - - - - - - ¥'9 0oL 5€

AGD DS
ADSUN 06
A0T  GY
ADD OF
ADDUN OF
ACD SE
AOD OE
AODUR 0
AQ 82
ADD §T
ABDURy 5T
Ao 0T
AoDaun 02

O3INIHWOD SNISYH HANDS B HIHON

[0 |wibuoyyeg sBsany {908 | wbustupeg sfueay [8°08 juibusy ypog abessny [S0E  |uiBust ypag abesany
0'001 059's PBZ 000k 059's y8e G004 069'g [4:14 000} 089'8 (4314
PL 11)4 ¥ L ooz 4 1 ooe ¥ P Doe ¥ ADD  OC
[ a5l € [ 1218 £ i 0si £ L 11218 £ ACCUT 05
jrd ook’ SE £l n0y'L St £z 0ov'L 413 £zt 0oyl SE AT BF
FA] og 4 L0 ag z L0 o8 Z L0 k] C AN OF
VEL ORE'} gE PEL DEE'L g PEL 0£g'L BE P'EL a1 4 g hOJ 5E
9'0E 019'c FAS gge =i FAS 90t 0152 LB 80 me'e 18 AOD O
45 ose <] &E 1744 5] e 0.2 6 [ 042 6 AU DE
[1irAS 5l2'C I8 ELE 059'2 [£14]3 £ 0592 =13 8V 0sE 144 MDD G2
E'G SLE SL - - - - - - vZE 09E'Z 43 Aosun Sz
NISYH HLHMON
i yiBuat yuag abeiaay [L2e  lwibusyypag sbesny iﬁmzﬁ yuag abeseay iﬁmcﬁ yuag aBesaay
568 0gt'y 151 0004 0EZ'9 v6l g'LoL 502's 741 0'on} 01g8°s £82
[4 0os 113 9C 11554 g L'y 052 G - - - ADT 05
1] - - G - - - - - - - - Acaunt 0%
Z's (1144 ol g 044 4 - - - - - t AOD G
26l aoz’L 919 PEL oro'L 9z 98¢ ars'z 93 e 09g 6 ACD 0P
- - - - - - - - - ¥0 434 i ACOLN D
70T GOE'L BE L'ET obsL |44 8oy oo’z og " - - AQD GE
482 DEG'E 16 L6t 0L’ LE :81 06 £ 6L p9s'L 451 ACD D
- 112544 oz - - - - - - - - - AQD BC
- - - £01 0os 0z 9L FAN £l ¥o 14 ! AQIUN 67
2’8l T g 962 0521 05 £e a0k 4 S'by SZ6'Z L1l ADJ 52
- - - - - " - - - £8E 096 ¥ ACTY 02
- - - - - - - - - EEL 0]¢73 218 ACOUN D2
Bugsixs se uogaiuauo YN0 7 YUON  YISEq LG S| UONEIUSLG 1S9M /1SET  LSBq YHIOU 53| UOHEIUSU( 18581 /1583 NISYE HINOS
GOIAQRISI] % 199 JE8U SQUeE # UOIRGAISIG % {ed JEdE SUiEE # VOGRS % 1994 igsul;  SuegA ugngnisg s, feefUEsUlt  SGEGQA
{2Z/RA9Y) NDIS3A 0350404d (5072118} 9 # TMLYNN3LTY {£ 1iv} 1d30N0D TYNIDIHO YNIMYIN ONILSIXZ

5002 ‘22 1SN9NY

NDISTI0 AH SNOSIEYJINOD JZIS H1Y38

LO3r0dd NOLLYAONTY NISYE HLNOS - YNIYVIN OLNIWNYHOVS




Sacramento Marina South Basin Renovation (PN: IA66)

September 27, 2005

ATTACHMENT D

" Marina South Basin Renovation - Revised Cost Estimate

Name: R Dalrymple

JN/PN B717

bdgt. Counc. dst: 4 Date. September 2005
tem o P e e Est e Bt FHEEH R
no.i " Code - ; - Description.© .00 U iQuantity T Cost “Est.Total
1 special  Demolition 34085sf | % 3.91 $136,931.00
2 special  Dock Replacement 40551 sf |3 55.68 $2,258,172.00
3 special  Dock Covers 128340 sf { & 11.24 $1,442,541.60
4 special Dock Covers North Basin 39023sf [ 18.00 $702,414.00
5 special  Dock Covers (North Basin 30, 40 and 50 ft Existin 11187 sf | § 18.00 $201,386.00
5] special  Ulilities, water, electric, Tele 193 ea | % 2,369.00 $457,217.00
7 special  Gangway Oez | § - $0.00
8 special  ADA Gangeway 1ea | § 210,000.00 $210,000.00
S special Dredging 10400 cy [ % 9.79 $101,764.00
10 special _Dredging in entrance 5500 cy 1% 9.79 $53,817.50
11 special  Pumpout {other project) Oea i B - 30.00
12 speciai Fuel Dispenser 11s [§ 6582000 $65,920.00
13 special __Marine Supply Building/Restroom tea [§ 12772000 $127,720.00
14 special _Extend Fingers {South Basin Ex. Conc. DocK) tea |5  41,200.00 $41,200.00
15 special Shore Electric Upgrade 11s 1§ 6180000 $61,800.00
16 special  Solar Power System Ols | % - $0.00
17 special Security Sysiem 11s 1% 22500000 $225,000.00
Guide  Labor Code Estimate % Actual % $6,085,863.10
5% - 10% Conlingency 0.0% 0.0% $0.00
— subtotal - bid refated costs $5,085,863.10
0%- 2% ™A Planning $0.00
1% - 2%  "AA  Pre-design $0.00
5%- 3% *cH  Surveying $0.00
5% - 5%  *EA  Environmental $20,000.00
2- 56,000 Geotech Consultant 50.00
0% - 1% Potholes $0.00
0% - 1% *0A  Real Properly Administration $0.00
varies ROW {Property Cosl} $0.00
2%- 4% *ol  Drafting $0.00
4% - 8% *CF  Design $0.00
varigs Design Consultants (all disciplines) $637,028.00
2% - 4% *PM__ Project Menagement $48.000.00
5% - 1% £ Coniract Admin $5,000.00
varias Other $0.00
varies Other $0.00
e sublotal - engingering related cosis $610,028.00
1%- 3% *FL__ Engineering Consiruction Support $24,000.00
5% - 1.5%  ~FC  Constrution Staking $0.00
3% - 8% D Conslrugtion Inspection $146,758.00
1% - 3%  *FA  Construction Administration $48,000.00
varies Const Consult { soils/mat test, CM) 30.00
4% - 10% Construction Coniingency/C.0.s $608,586.31
on related cosls sublatal - after bid cosls 0.0% 0.0% $827,344.31
Bid - Percent helow Estimate 0.00% TOTAL $7,523,235.41
Deslgn Costs (for Comparison) % of construction $§537,028.00

10



September 27, 2005

IAB6)

Sacramento Marina South Basin Renovation (PN

Attachment E

a6t

S0L'T

[t
e

gl
8Ly
S9F
£87'1
(s01)
4%
95¢

TIL'T
9T
SLT
§i

43

134
61£C

9£E'L

Ieuhisy
LI-S10Z

65

8L

6Tt
80¢£'7

011
BLY
Sof
S57'1
{001}
128
ovs

L£9'T
9t
§LT
gl

[43

8¢
162

Loz

ETHTH TG
91-5167

L

LB0'7

68C

£6C 9T

LILY o'l

£5T 6ic

9LT'T SyT't vIT'T

501
8LY
$9p
8771

{oo1)
018
[ ds

955'C
9t
§LT
S1

A3

[43
98T

LILE

ypwnsE  Syculsy  ATm)sy
SI-pI0T  YIEH0T  EETIOL

001 56
8Lr A4
Sor Sov

071 9LI'
(ot} (901)
66L 88L
60¢ ¥6¥

B6P'C £E£F°T
9t 9z
SLT €Lz
st 4]

A% 43

8z 5T
44 4 090°Z
T 5 A

831
81T

06
git
cop
1ST'1
(901)
LiL
08y

TLET
oz
SLZ
&l

A3

¥
0002

L5081

RTwnEy
eI-110T

1w 10T 81 Ek4
LE0'1 668 orL 659
8¢1 651 ) 1%

SsI'T 960°T 890°C 669°1

£8 05 g 0s
BLY RL¥ 8Ly St
59% £or o §9%

LTI £01'1 SLO'T 8E£0°1
00D (901 {901} (o001}
LoL LSL 423 L
99 (4% 2 6Ep 9T¥

£I£'7 §57°T 1114 4 ors'l

9 9¢ 9z ot
SLT §Lt SLT SLT
¢i £l £l Zl
Tt (43 A (43
€T E£4 Y4 9l
o'l €881 6LLT 645"
668 obL 659 8y

JBWNST  9JBUINSH  MBUINST  ITWASH
[i-0i6z 016007 60-800T  80-LOOT

LL1

8i¥

$70'
{or6)

889'C
gL
ol
cop
700'1
(501}
¥69
Fiv

W'y
ra
SLT
7l

43

L
06E'F

6EE

ajEnSH
L6-9002

66°t

i3y

085'S
{erL'E)

LOS'L
€16's
o1
Sor
186
(s01)
£89
wr

£9L°]
i3
SLT
Ti
e

81
SHE'E

pEY

pasorddy
99-5007

uBiseq pasodoid uim Alewiwing anuaAsy pue ssuadx3 pajepdn

GNNd YNIMVIN

{mnuunn 67 1) oney afwisa0)) 100G
AINVIVE AN DNIGNT
{S25[1)/5504N0S PUng 3BYID
(LIDI43A/SNTIUNS INTHIND

STAENLIANAIXE TVLOL
20

s1oaloay Juawascadg epde)
30IAIBS 1R €5

201AI3S 1G] TUBLINY
suonesadO—iEI0IqNg
(upanQ ysuet ] Seneed)
sajjddng w sadiaIag

$321A155 90 Aopduyg

STUNLIANIIXT

SENNIATT TVIOL
SNOBUE[[IISTAl

SapES {10 puT S8
ey Auadolg peay
saninry

15391}

sjejuay yuag
SANNIATY

HONVTIVE ONOJ NIDAE
{Lretiung)

{5,000 § ut}



Sacramento Marina South Basin Renovation (PN: |1A66) September 27, 2005

RESOLUTION NO.

Adopted by the Sacramento City Council
September 27, 2005

APPROVING THE PROPOSED DESIGN TO RENOVATE THE SACRAMENTO MARINA AND
INCREASING LOAN AMOUNT TO CALIFORNIA STATE DEPARTMENT OF BOATING
AND WATERWAYS

BACKGROUND

A. Input was solicited from the Marina patrons and included a survey mailed out to
all patrons, three focus group meeting with patrons who indicated their
participation in the survey and two public meetings being held.

B. The proposed design increases the total number of berths to 191, an additional
20 over berths over the initial concept. The average size of the berths would be
reduced from 36.3 feet in the initial concept to 33.4 feet indicating that it could
better serve a wider range of the general boating public.

C. A solar panel study is currently under review to possibly include in the project at
a later date. Currently the PG&E utility rebate program is availability due to high
demand and an unprecedented number of requests for funding. The orientation
of the docks has been changed from a north/south orientation to an east/west
orientation to maximize the exposure to direct sunlight to facilitate the future solar
project if feasible.

D. Additional items to be included in the project scope for the proposed design is a
full camera surveillance and access card key system and roof covers for the
larger berths in the north basin,

E. Additional funding is required to cover increased project costs for the proposed
design and installation of a full surveillance and access card key system. An
adjustment of $1,025,000 to the loan application amount is required to the State
Department of Boating and Waterways to include the additional items to the
project scope and increased costs. This brings the loan total to $7,525,000.

BASED ON THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE BACKGROUND, THE CITY COUNCIL
RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1.  Approve the proposed design to renovate the south basin and portions of
the north basin of the Sacramento Marina.

Section 2. Approve an additional Loan Application in an amount of $1,025,000 from
the State Department of Boating and Waterways.

12



Sacramento Marina South Basin Renovation (PN: 1AGG) September 27, 2005

Section 3.  Increase the expense and revenue budgets for capital project 1A66
(Sacramento Marina — South Basin Dock Replacement) from $6.5 million
to $7,525,000 at execution of the loan agreement for $1,025,000.

Table of Contents:

Exhibit A — Proposed Design Layout including south basin renovations and north basin
improvements — 1 Page

13



EXHIBIT A

MY NSVE HLAOS ‘YHINYN LEHINYHOVE VIS RO ADHT
500% 62 Erv e
{9 ZALYNEIETY) LNOAVT UISOJOUd TOHIINT LLv0R TP

HILAMSH TYIEHT
Hite WivrGH D) S1Y0A DHUSTC MOTHY
O} MSYH 38 The SIS o 7

“ERON ITMUIHEY
AT CRHINDD TTRHS JHY So5 T Y

IR




